Wisconsin law.
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35 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Trans 30.05

Chapter Trans 30
RAILROAD AND PUBLIC UTILITY ALTERATION AND RELOCATION LOAN PROGRAM

Trans30.01  Purpose and scope. Trans 30.07  Disbursement of funds.

Trans 30.02  Definitions. Trans 30.08 Prosecution of work.

Trans 30.03  Eligibility. Trans 30.09 Loan repayment.

Trans 30.04  Application procedures. Trans 30.10  Inspection of work.

Trans 30.05 Standards for the approval of loans. Trans 30.1 Audit and inspection of records.

Trans 30.06 Loan agreement.

Trans 30.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose of this Note: Thecentral ofice address is Chief Utilities Engine#¥isconsin Depart
chapteris to provide loans to railroad and public utilitympanies Mentof Transportation, . Box 7916, Madison, Wl 53707.
to encourage them to alter or relocate their facilities in advance of(2) REVIEW Process. Completed applications shall be sfemt
the department awarding contraats state trunk and connectinginitial review and recommendation to the departnserggion
highway improvement projects where such alteration or reloc&ffice in which the alteration or relocation work is to take place.
tion work is not otherwise reimbursable by the department. LoafigPlicationsshall be accepted by tiiepartment throughout the

shallbe repaid with owithout interest, as prescribed ir84.065 Year. Applications will not be evaluated for eligibility unlesi
(3) (d), Stats. informationrequired in the application packet is complete. The

History: Cr. Register January1991, No. 421ef.. 2-1-91. region office’s review shall be completed within 45 days of the
receiptof the application material and the regioficafs recom
Trans 30.02 Definitions. (1) The definitionof words and mendationshallbe reported to the applicant within 10 days fol
phrases in $84.065(2) Stats., apply tthis chapterin this chapter: lowing completion of the region fife’s review Applications
(2) “Alteration” means changing, modifying or adjusting-rail recommendedor approval by the regionfage shall be forwarded

roador public utility facilities. to the departmerd’state desigangineer for highways within 10
(3) “Applicant’ means a railroadompany or a public utility daysfollowing completion of the region fife’s review The
company applying for a loan under this chapter departmenshall notify the applicant of its final decision within 30

(4) “Connectinghighway” has the meaning given ir840.01 daysof receipt ofthe region dice’s recommendation by the state
(9), Stats o designengineer for highways.
' (3) INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS. (@) An application shall
demonstraten applicans need to alter arelocate its facilities
consistentwith s. Trans 30.0land include the following mini
mum information:
1. An acknowledgement that the applicant will comply with
| federal and state laws and looatlinances relating to the aler
ionor relocation of its facilities.
2. A narrative description, supported by exhibits, plats, maps

the(gza Iér(i?nneﬁ?l\ulr;lglgIorgﬁﬁ}[r;s;g?nmgx;mu”wcgmount of money tha&ndan estimate of cost with manhours, quantities, bill of materials
P g'e app ’ andunit costs, of all work to be performed with the loan funds.

(9) "Recipient’ means a railroad or public utility company 3. A statement indicating whether additional land interasts

granteda loan under this chapter . : - . .
0) “Rel S blishi - iIroad requiredto accomplish the alteration or relocation work. If addi

t()ll ) .Fe ?cqlt_lon. means efta Ishing axisting railroad or tjon 4| [and interests are required, the applicant shall praits,
public utility facility in a new place. . mapsand descriptions of the required laimderests, and shall

(11) “Secretary” means the secretary of transportation.  indicate whether it will acquirethe additional land interests or

(12) “Statetrunk highway” has the meaning given ir840.01  whetherit will occupy lands acquired by the department for high
(60), Stats. way purposes.

History: Cr. Register January1991, No. 421ef. 2-1-91. 4. A schedule, including specific calendar dates, for starting
Trans 30.03 Eligibility. (1) STATE TRUNK OR CONNECTING andcompleting the work, including dates for completion of sig

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTPROJECT. Only a railroad or a public utility Nificantintermediate phases of the work. _ _

is eligible for a loan under this chaptefn alteration or relocation () The department may require supplemental information to

projectshall be part of a planned state trunk or connecting higtPmpleteits review of an applicationThe department shall notify

way improvement project to qualify for a loan under this chapteinapplicant in writingof any supplemental information required
(2) ExcLusions. (a) Alteration or relocatiowork which is andshall set reasonabtkeadlines for the receipt of this informa

reimbursableby the department under other policies or progranfQn- If the supplemental information is not received by the dead
is not eligible for a loan under this chapter lines established, the department may remove the application

. . - . from consideration.
(b) Alteration or remca}t'pn projects nadversely décting the History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1991, No. 421ef. 2-1-91;correctionsin (1), (2)
ability of the departmerg’highway contractor to start, progressmadeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register February 2013 No. 686.
andcomplete a highway improvementaccordance with the pro
grammedhighway construction schedule are ®digible for a Trans 30.05 Standards for the approval of loans.
loan under this chapter (1) CriITERIA. The department may approve applications that sat
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1991, No. 421eff. 2-1-91. |Sfy the f0||owing criteria:

Trans 30.04 Application procedures. (1) APPLICA- (@) The eligibility requirements of $rans 30.03
TION PACKET. Applicants may contact eithére departmerg’chief ~ (b) The applicant has been in business iscéhsin for a con
utilities engineer or the utiiities engineer aflepartment region tinuous period of not leghan5 years prior to the date of the loan
office for an application packet containing the applicatiogpplication.
requirement&nd a descriptionf the application screening, eval  (¢) The loan requess for at least $20,000 but not more than
uationand loan availability process. $200,000.

(5) “Department” means the department of transportation.
(6) “Improvement” has the meaning given in 84.06 (1)
Stats.

(7) “Loan agreement” means a signed document whits
forth the understandings betweam applicant and the departmen
for alteration or relocation of facilities and disbursement al
repaymenof funds.
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(d) A demonstration of the ability of the applicémtepay the Trans 30.08 Prosecution of work. (1) Upon receipt of
loanwithin the time frame prescribed inTsans 30.09 loanfunds, the recipient shall carry out the alteration or relocation
(e) An applicant may not have a totalneére than $200,000 work for which the loarwas approved to completion in a timely
in loan funds outstanding under this program at one time. andexpeditiousnanner in accordance with a schedule approved

(f) Sufficient funds are available. by the department.

(2) COMPATIBILITY WITH IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM. (a) The  (2) The recipient may not suspend or delay work without
department may not grant a loan unless it determines thata@provalof the department.
application is compatible with the department’highway (3) Thedepartment may not unreasonably withhaygbroval

improvementprogram construction schedules. for suspension or delay of the recipiemwork if there is just cause
(b) The department shall consider loapplications on the for the delay or suspension.
basisof state—wide needs and importance. History: Cr. Registey January1991, No. 42]eff. 2-1-91.

(c) The department magot loan funds more than 2 years )
before,or within 90 days of, the scheduled letting of a highway Trans 30.09 Loan repayment. (1) Loansmay be repaid
constructioncontract. Wlth or without interest, as pre_scrlbgad in the loan agreement. The

(d) The department may not loan funds to finance work to ¥erestrate shall be as prescribed ir84.065 (3) (d) Stats.

carriedout concurrent with highway construction. “Note: Principal and interest, @ny shall be repaid within one year of the date the
4 .
History: Cr. Register January1991, No. 421ef. 2-1-91. highway construction improvement contract is awarde84s065 (3) (d) Stats

(2) In the event alteration or relocation work for which the
Trans 30.06 Loan agreement. (1) An applicant withan loanwas approved is suspended or delayed for more than 90 days
approvedoan application shall executdoan agreement with the as approved under Srans 30.08the recipient shall, upon the
departmenbn a form approved by the department. departmens request, refund to the department the outstanding
(2) A loan agreement is void unless it is executed by an-apgplanceof any loanplus interest as prescribed ir84.065 (3) (d)
cant and by the department within 60 days of approval of the loafdts.
applicationby the department. (3) Therecipient shall refund to the department the outstand
(3) Recipientsare subject to all relevant statutes, rules, aridg balance of any loan after completiofthe alteration or reloea
agreementsf the department, including the obligation to obtaition work for which the loan was approved, plus interest as pre
apermit from the department to occupy highway rights—of-wagcribedin s.84.065 (3) (d) Stats.
(4) The amount of loan provided by the department shall ~ History: Cr. Registey January1991, No. 42]efl. 2-1-91.
statedin the loan agreement.

(5) Recipientsshall make periodic progress reports to the 17ans 30.10 Inspection of work. The department may
departmentf required by the agreement. Inspect the alteration or relocation work for which the loan was

(6) The department shall require repayment of loan fun provedwithout priornotice and at reasonable times, for eom

advancedo a recipient if the railroad quublic utility alteration '?gg%‘g’g? the provisions of the loan application and the loan
or relocation project for which the loan funds are granted is n6t,. .~ =~ "

. istory: Cr. RegisterJanuary1991, No. 42leff. 2-1-91.
completedn accordance with all terms of the loan agreement.

History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1991, No. 421eff. 2-1-91. . . .
Trans 30.11 Audit and inspection of records. The

Trans 30.07 Disbursement of funds. After aloan departmentmay audit and inspect the records of a recipient to
agreemenis executed in accordance withTans 30.06the ascertainthat the costs for the alteration or relocation wiork
departmenshall disburse the full amount of the approved koan which the loanwas approved are in substantial conformity with
the recipient within 30 days of receipt of writt@otice from the theapproved loan application. Recipients shall retain all records
recipientthat the relocation or alteration work fohich the loan relatedto a loan granted under this chapter for at least 3 years from
wasapproved will commence within 30 days after receipt of thbe date the loan was repaid, and shall make these records avail
loan funds. ablefor inspection and copying by tliepartment upon request.

History: Cr. Register January1991, No. 421eff. 2-1-91. History: Cr. Register January1991, No. 421eff. 2-1-91.
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